Meeuse, J. (1998). Astronomical algorithms. 2nd Edition. Willmann-Bell: Richmond, VA,  476 p.
Ministry for Primary Industries (2012). Report from the Fisheries Assessment Plenary, May

2012:stock assessments and yield estimates.  Compiled by the Fisheries Science Group,
Ministry for Primary Industries, Wellington, New Zealand. 1194 p.

Ministry of Fisheries (2007). Report from the Fishery Assessment Plenary, May 2007: stock
assessments and yield estimates. Ministry of Fisheries, Wellington, New Zealand. 1015 p.
(Unpublished report held in NIWA library, Wellington.)

Ministry of Fisheries (2011). Report from the Fishery Assessment Plenary, May 2011: stock
assessments and yield estimates. Ministry of Fisheries. 1178 p. (Unpublished report held in
NIWA library, Wellington.)

28  CPUE analysis South Island eels to 2009–10 Ministry for Primary Industries

Table 1: Eel Quota Management Areas (QMAs) for longfin (LFE) and shortfin (SFE) eel stocks and both
species combined (ANG), current Eel Statistical Areas (ESA, from October 2001), and the associated
historical Eel Statistical Areas (ESA, up to September 2001).
  QMA ESA (alpha)  ESA (numeric)

Area LFE SFE
(after 1 Oct

2001)
 (before 1 Oct

2001)

Northland LFE 20 SFE 20 AA  1
Auckland LFE 20 SFE 20 AB  2
Hauraki LFE 21 SFE 21 AC  3
Waikato LFE 21 SFE 21 AD  4
Bay of Plenty LFE 21 SFE 21 AE  5
Poverty Bay LFE 21 SFE 21 AF  6
Hawke’s Bay LFE 22 SFE 22 AG  7
Rangitikei-Wanganui LFE 23 SFE 23 AH  8
Taranaki LFE 23 SFE 23 AJ  9
Manawatu LFE 22 SFE 22 AK  10
Wairarapa LFE 22 SFE 22 AL  11
Wellington LFE 22 SFE 22 AM  12
Nelson ANG 11 ANG 11 AN  13
Marlborough ANG 11 ANG 11 AP } 14
South Marlborough ANG 12 ANG 12 AQ } 14
Westland ANG 16 ANG 16 AX  15
North Canterbury ANG 12 ANG 12 AR  16
South Canterbury ANG 14 ANG 14 AT  17
Waitaki ANG 14 ANG 14 AU  18
Otago ANG 15 ANG 15 AV  19
Southland ANG 15 ANG 15 AW  20
Te Waihora (outside-migration area) ANG 13 ANG 13 AS1 } 21
Te Waihora migration area ANG 13 ANG 13 AS2 } 21
Chatham Islands LFE 17 SFE 17 AZ  22
Stewart Island ANG 15 ANG 15 AY  23

Table 2: ESAs, regions, and the number of groomed records (equivalent to the number of fisher days),
and estimated catch for shortfin, longfin, and unidentified eels from 1991 to 2010.

   Estimated catch (t)
ESA Region Records Shortfin Longfin Unidentified Total

13 (AN) Nelson 2 289 46 141 99 286
14 (AP and AQ) Marlborough 2 865 136 88 127 352
15 (AX) Westland 8 526 267 665 44 976
16 (AR) North Canterbury 3 661 251 201 65 517
17 (AT) South Canterbury 3 157 161 155 11 327
18 (AU) Waitaki 1 290 50 110 4 164
19 (AV) Otago 7 797 202 613 7 823
20 (AW) Southland 8 647 253 1 067 4 1 325
21 (AS1 and
AS2)

Te Waihora (lake
and migration area)

8 294 2057 22 0 2079

Totals  46 526 3 423 3 063 361 6 848

Ministry for Primary Industries  CPUE analysis South Island eels to 2009–10  29

Table 3: Percent of estimated species catch within and among ESAs from combined years 1991 to 2010.
Groomed data used in the CPUE analyses. LFE, longfin; SFE, shortfin; EEU, unclassified.

 Percent species catch within areas  Percent species catch among area
ESA SFE LFE EEU   Total SFE LFE EEU